



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COREY REYES,)	
)	
Defendant Below-)	No. 232, 2023
Appellant,)	
v.)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below-)	
Appellee.)	

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STATE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

John Williams (#365)
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
102 West Water Street
Dover, DE 19904-6750
(302) 739-4211 (ext. 3285)
JohnR.Williams@delaware.gov

DATE: October 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE STATE’S CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS NOT PLAIN ERROR	10
II. AMENDING THE REINDICTMENT TO CORRECT THE STATUTORY SUBSECTION NUMBER WAS NOT A CHANGE OF SUBSTANCE	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Booze v. State</i> , 2007 WL 445969 (Del. Feb. 13, 2007)	20
<i>Bordley v. State</i> , 2020 WL 91078 (Del. Jan. 7, 2020)	28
<i>Brokenbrough v. State</i> , 522 A.2d 851 (Del. 1987)	20
<i>Bromwell v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 884 (Del. 1981).....	14
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 2023 WL 3743109 (Del. May 31, 2023)	24
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 729 A.2d 259 (Del. 1994).....	14
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018)	13, 22
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001)	28
<i>Claire v. State</i> , 294 A.2d 836 (Del. 1972)	28
<i>Coffield v. State</i> , 794, 794 A.2d 588 (Del. 2002)	28
<i>Cuffee v. State</i> , 2014 WL 5254614 (Del. Oct. 14, 2014).....	28
<i>Delaware v. Wainwright</i> , 479 U.S. 869	13
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1990)	22
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)	15, 16
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 293 A.3d 994 (Del. 2023).....	13
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 82 A.3d 723 (Del. 2013)	23
<i>Hastings v. State</i> , 189 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2023)	13, 22

<i>Heald v. State</i> , 251 A.3d 643 (Del. 2021).....	12
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981)	12, 24
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002)	14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 1999 WL 1098173 (Del. Nov. 2, 1999).....	28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2015 WL 6941516 (Del. Nov. 9, 2015).....	26
<i>Kent v. State</i> , 2021 WL 4393804 (Del. Sept. 24, 2021)	27
<i>King v. State</i> , 239 A.2d 707 (Del. 1968).....	26
<i>Kurzmann v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 702 (Del. 2006).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 20
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 133 A.3d 527 (Del. 2016)	13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 248 (Del. 2008)	13, 14, 22
<i>Norwood v. State</i> , 2003 WL 29969 (Del. Jan. 2, 2003).....	28
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1146 (Del. 2017).....	23
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 270 A.3d 219 (Del. 2022).....	29
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 284 A.3d 41 (Del. 2022)	14
<i>Pumphrey v. State</i> , 2019 WL 507672 (Del. Feb. 8, 2019)	26
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 257 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 225 A.3d 364 (Del. 2020)	10, 12, 14
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 117 A.2d 831 (Del. 1955)	27
<i>Spence v. State</i> , 129 A.3d 212 (Del. 2015)	19
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 208 A.2d 673 (Del. Super. 1965).....	27

<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 1070 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998)	14
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 149 A.3d 505 (Del. 2016)	26, 29
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 827 (Del. 2019).....	10
<i>Trala v. State</i> , 244 A.3d 989 (Del. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	13, 22, 29
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	13, 14
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 2001 WL 1512985 (Del. Dec. 12, 2001)	29
<i>Watson v. State</i> , --A.3d--, 2023 WL 5030026 (Del. Aug. 8, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>White v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 776 (Del. 2003)	22
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013).....	10, 17, 18, 23
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 34 A.3d 1096 (Del. 2011)	29

STATUTES AND RULES

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1257(a)(1)	26, 27, 28
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1257(a)(3)	26, 28
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4214(c).....	1
D.R.E 404(b)	15
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	10
